
 
Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available online or via the 
modern.gov app. Help us achieve our environmental protection aspirations and view this agenda 
online instead of printing it. 

AB 
CABINET 
 

MONDAY 18 JANUARY 2021 
10.00 AM 
 

Peterborough City Council’s YouTube Page 
Contact – philippa.turvey@peterborough.gov.uk, 01733 452460 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1 Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3 Minutes of Cabinet Meetings Held on: 
 

 

 (a) 16 November 2020 
 

3 - 6 

 (b) 30 November 2020 - Budget Meeting 
 

7 - 14 

4 Petitions Presented to Cabinet 
 

 

STRATEGIC DECISIONS 
 
5 Council Taxbase 2021/22 and Collection Fund Declaration 2020/21 

 
15 - 20 

MONITORING ITEMS 
 
6 Budget Control Report November 2020 

 
21 - 42 

7 Outcome of Petitions 
 

43 - 44 

 
Circulation 
Cabinet Members 
Scrutiny Committee Representatives 
Directors, Heads of Service 
Press 

 
Any agenda item highlighted in bold and marked with an * is a ‘key decision’ involving the Council making 
expenditure or savings of over £500,000 or having a significant effect on two or more wards in Peterborough.  
These items have been advertised previously on the Council’s Forward Plan (except where the issue is 
urgent in accordance with Section 15 of the Council’s Access to Information rules). 

 
Observers may view the meeting online at Peterborough City Council’s YouTube Page. 

Public Document Pack

1

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCBGtAD5RrYO-xJPW96UFl_Q


This page is intentionally left blank

2



 
 

 MINUTES OF THE BUDGET CABINET MEETING 
HELD AT 10:00AM, ON 

MONDAY 16 NOVEMBER 2020 
VIRTUAL MEETING VIA ZOOM 

  
Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Holdich (Chair), Councillor Allen, Councillor Ayres, 
Councillor Cereste, Councillor Farooq, Councillor Fitzgerald, Councillor Hiller, Councillor 
Walsh 
 
Cabinet Advisor Present: Councillor Bashir 
  
29.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  

No apologies for absence were received. 
  
30.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

31.  MINUTES OF MEETINGS: 
 
(a) 14 SEPTEMBER 2020 – SHAREHOLDER CABINET COMMITTEE 
 

The minutes of the Shareholder Cabinet Committee meeting held on 14 September 
2020 were agreed as a true and accurate record. 

 
(b) 21 SEPTEMBER 2020 – CABINET 
 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 21 September 2020 were agreed as a true 
and accurate record. 

 
(c) 26 OCTOBER 2020 – BUDGET CABINET 
 

The minutes of the Budget Cabinet meeting held on 26 October 2020 were agreed as 
a true and accurate record. 

 
32. PETITIONS PRESENTED TO CABINET 

 
There were no petitions presented to Cabinet. 
 

STRATEGIC DECISIONS 
 
33.  CHILD YIELD MULTIPLIERS 
 

The Cabinet received a report in relation to revised child yield multipliers.  
 
The purpose of this report was to provide Cabinet with an understanding of how the 
numbers of children arising from new developments were calculated, and how the 

3



multipliers were used to determine the education infrastructure required to mitigate the 
impact of new developments.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Education, Skills and the University 
introduced the report and advised that the Council had been working with business 
intelligence tools since 2018. This had been important in forecasting the number of 
children within new and expanding communities using number of bedrooms and 
tenancy types. It was important for this information to be up to date and credible to 
reflect the local situation in Peterborough.  
 
Cabinet Members debated the report and in summary responses to questions raised 
included: 
 

 It was explained that the child yield for social housing was higher due to the 
allocation of social housing being based on need. Therefore, there were no 
‘spare rooms’ within social housing, typically.  

 The proposed yield assumptions were considerably increased than previous 
assumptions. 


[...]
 planning duties whilst minimising risk, and would be able to endorse the 
use of the new general and detailed multipliers so that they could be used with 
immediate effect. 
 

MONITORING ITEMS 
 
34.  BUDGET CONTROL REPORT SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

The Cabinet received a report in relation to the Peterborough City Council Budget 
Control Report for September 2020.  
  
The purpose of this report was to provide Cabinet with the forecast for 2020/21 as at 
September 2020 budgetary control position.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report and invited Neil Harris, Ernst 
and Young, to address Members. Neil Harris advised that as the external auditors to 
the Council, Ernst and Young had an ongoing dialogue with the finance team. 
Members were advised that the audit had taken into account the pre-COVID position 
and the steps taken in response to COVID-19 implications. It had been noted that the 
Council had made regular public reports and was in a dialogue with the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities, and Local Government. Additionally, the Council was in 
regular communication with parish councils.  
 
Cabinet Members debated the report and in summary responses to questions raised 
included: 
 

 As to whether the administration were mismanaging the finances of the 
Council, it was advised that the external auditors would not reach that 
conclusion based on the work seen to date.  

 It was considered that all appropriate steps had been taken in line with CIPFA 
guidance, and that the letter to the MHCLG was suitable. 

 Members felt that the Council were being proactive and transparent in their 
approach to its finances.  

 It was suggested that further stress testing of figures may be necessary 
following further changes to economic trends, particularly in light of the second 
COVID-19 lockdown.  

 The Council’s external auditors felt that they had been well supported with all 
necessary information. 

 In relation to the Budget Control Report, the key changes to note included the 
additional receipt of a £5.7million grant from Government, 80% of which was 
expected to be received by 20 November 2020, and would be distributed 
following a robust application process.  

 In relation to the capital programme the Council was significantly behind its 
normal position for this time in the year. Highway schemes were starting to 
generate funds. 

 Should a further lockdown occur then the Council had already assumed a high 
level of ongoing cost for the second half of the year. If there was another 
national lockdown, a further grant would be anticipated.  

 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to note: 
 

5



1. The Budgetary Control position for 2020/21 as at 30 September 2020 is a forecast 
overspend of £4.3m against budget. This includes the current estimated impact of 
C-19 and the additional C-19 response funding.  
 

2. Included in this report is a forecast £38.1m of additional pressure due to C-19, as 
reported to the Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government, within 
the October return, as outlined in section 4.  
 

3. The reduction in collection rates in respect of Council Tax and National Non-
Domestic Rates, in comparison to the levels achieved in 2019/20, as outlined in 
section 4;  
 

4. The additional funding that has been made available and allocated to the business 
community due to C-19, as outlined in section 4; 
 

5. The key variance analysis and explanations are contained in Appendix A; 6. The 
Council’s reserves position, as outlined within Appendix A. 

 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION  
 
To provide Cabinet with the forecast for 2020/21 as at September 2020 budgetary 
control position.  
  
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

 
None provided. 
 

35.  OUTCOME OF PETITIONS 
 

The Cabinet received a report in relation to the outcome of the submission 
of epetitions, the presentation of petitions to Council officers, and the presentation of 
petitions at Council meetings.   
  
The purpose of this report was to update the Cabinet on the progress being made in 
response to petitions submitted to the Council.   
  
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to note the actions taken in respect of 
petitions.   
  
REASONS FOR THE DECISION   
  
As the petitions presented in the report had been dealt with by Cabinet Members or 
officers, it was appropriate that the action was reported to Cabinet.   
 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED   
  
There had been no alternative options considered.  

 
                                                                                                                           Chairman 

10.00am to 11.21am 
16 November 2020 

6



 
 

 MINUTES OF THE BUDGET CABINET MEETING 
HELD AT 10:00AM, ON 

MONDAY 30 NOVEMBER 2020 
VIRTUAL MEETING VIA ZOOM 

  
Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Holdich (Chair), Councillor Allen, Councillor Ayres, 
Councillor Cereste, Councillor Farooq, Councillor Fitzgerald, Councillor Hiller, Councillor 
Walsh 
 
Cabinet Advisor Present: Councillor Bashir 
  
36.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  

No apologies for absence were received. 
  
37.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  

Declarations of interest were received from Councillor Holdich and Councillor Hiller in 
relation to agenda item 7, ‘Replacing the Regional Pool’, and confirmed that they would 
not take part in the debate for this item.  

 
38. PETITIONS PRESENTED TO CABINET 

 
There were no petitions presented to Cabinet. 
 

STRATEGIC DECISIONS 
 
39.  REGIONAL ADOPTION AGENCY – CONFIRMATION OF ARRANGEMENTS 
 

The Cabinet received a report in relation to arrangements for the Regional Adoption 
Agency. 
 
The purpose of this report was to confirm the arrangements for the Regional Adoption 
Agency, which included adoption and post adoption services, and which was being 
established between Cambridgeshire County Council and Peterborough City Council. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Education, Skills and the University 

[...]
rotherapy provision and, as such, suggestion was made for the 
formation of a working group involving Councillors Allen, Fitzgerald, Walsh and 
Seaton. 

 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to: 
 
1. Subject to Recommendation 2 below and contingent on Council independent 

best value sign off, approve the purchase of a new Regional Pool facility on 

Pleasure Fair Meadows from the Peterborough Investment Partnership (PIP), as 

per the PIP’s specification set out in the report.  

 

2. Recommend to Full Council an amendment to the Council’s budget to include 

capital purchase costs up to the level indicated in this report of £38m, subject to 

Recommendation 4.  

 

3. Approve an investment into PIP of up to 49% of the project development costs 

set out in this report (up to £19m).  

 

4. Delegate authority to the Executive Director of Place and Economy, in 

consultation with the Director of Law and Governance and Director of Resources 

to negotiate the terms of the investment and enter the necessary legal 

documents to facilitate the delivery of this project. 

 

5. Establish a working group comprising Cllr Allen, Cllr Fitzgerald, Cllr Seaton and 

Cllr Walsh, and appropriate officers, in order to consider the detail of the project 

with regard to, among other things, the potential provision of a hydrotherapy pool. 

 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION  
 
To progress work to develop a detailed assessment and business case for the 
replacement of the regional pool. 
  
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

 
No alternative options had been considered.  
 

MONITORING ITEMS 
 
43.  BUDGET CONTROL REPORT OCT 2020 
 

Councillor Holdich and Councillor Hiller re-joined meeting at this point, with Councillor 
Holdich retaking the Chair.  

12



 
The Cabinet received a report in relation to the Peterborough City Council Budget 
Control Report for October 2020.  
  

The purpose of this report was to provide Cabinet with the forecast for 2020/21 as at 
October 2020 budgetary control position.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report and advised that funding had 
been provided to business as well as hardship funding, including grant assistance to 
open the city centre. Council Tax collection had improved throughout the year. Local 
restriction support grants had been awarded of £2.8 million, with a further discretionary 
scheme to be developed.  
 
Cabinet Members debated the report and in summary responses to questions raised 
included: 
 

 It was advised that the Council had seen collection rates go down, and were 
limited in following up unpaid payments with court closed. It was noted, 
however, that if people were struggling to make payments, the Council had a 
number of different routes to offer if individuals make contact.  

 It was noted that further cost had been taken into consideration within the 
budget for the second part of the year, including any COVID-19 vaccination 
scheme, however it was difficult to predict the magnitude of these.  

 Further discussion was had in relation to COVID-19 vaccinations and Members 
were advised that while there was no requirement to have a flu vaccination 
prior to a COVID-19 vaccination, if someone had a flu vaccination they may 
need to wait for a period of time before receiving a COVID-19 vaccination. 

 It was noted that officers were continually reviewing savings and income levels 
that were not being delivered and whether these could be recovered in the 
future.  

 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to note: 
 

1. The Budgetary Control position for 2020/21 as at 31 October 2020 is a forecast 

overspend of £6.6m against budget. This includes the current estimated impact 

of C-19 and the additional C-19 response funding.   

 

2. Included in this report is a forecast £38.1m of additional pressure due to C-19, 

as reported to the Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government, 

within the October return, as outlined in section 4.   

 

3. The reduction in collection rates in respect of Council Tax and National Non-

Domestic Rates, in comparison to the levels achieved in 2019/20, as outlined in 

section 4;   

 

4. The additional funding that has been made available to the Council and 

businesses as a result of the national lockdown, as outlined in section 4;   

 

5. The key variance analysis and explanations are contained in Appendix A;   

 

6. The Council’s reserves position, as outlined within Appendix A. 

 

13



REASONS FOR THE DECISION  
 
To provide Cabinet with the forecast for 2020/21 as at October 2020 budgetary control 
position.  
  
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

 
None provided. 

 
                                                                                                                           Chairman 

10.00am to 11.23am 
30 November 2020 

14



 

 

CABINET  

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 5 

18 JANUARY 2021 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Report of: Peter Carpenter, Corporate Director Resources 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Cllr David Seaton, Cabinet Member for Finance 

Contact Officer(s): Emma Riding, Finance Manager Tel. 384583 

 

COUNCIL TAXBASE 2021/22 and COLLECTION FUND DECLARATION 2020/21 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
FROM: Corporate Director Resources Deadline date: N/A 

 
     It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

1. Propose the calculation of the Council Tax Base for 2021/22 set at a level of 59,714.72 Band D 
equivalent properties based on the existing council tax support scheme uprated to 33%;  

 
2. To note the estimated position on the Collection Fund in respect of Council Tax as at 31 March 

2021 being: 
£1.413m Deficit 

 
3. To note these estimated positions with the Corporate Director Resources reserving the right to 

amend the final estimated position on the Collection Fund balance as at 31 March 2021 in 
accordance with the statutory Determination legislation and timescales.  
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report forms part of the preparation for setting the council’s budget. It needs to be considered 

for the tax base and the Collection Fund balances to be used in setting the council’s overall 
budget and Council Tax and can be notified to other affected authorities within the statutory 
deadlines for the same purpose.  
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1 This report is before Cabinet to consider under its delegated function No 3.2.7. ‘to be responsible 
for the council’s overall budget and determine action required to ensure that the overall budget 
remains within the total cash limit’. 
 

3. TIMESCALES 
  

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If yes, date for Cabinet 
meeting  

N/A 

Date for relevant Council 
meeting 

N/A Date for submission to 
Government Dept.  

31 January 2021 
and  11 March 
2021 

 
 

4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 

 
 

Council Tax Base Calculation 2021/22 (Appendix A) 
 

15



4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
 
 
4.6 
 
 
 
 
4.7 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.8 
 
 
 
 
 
4.9 
 
 
 
 
 
4.10 
 
 
 

The Council Tax Base calculation is part of the budget process. The gross tax base for 2021/22 
is estimated at 66,098.23 Band D equivalents. This is reduced by 1.5% to allow any in year 
variation from the estimates (e.g. for properties not being built or occupied, additional discounts 
being available or for losses on collection), to give a net council tax base of 65,110.85, which is 
0.9% more than the equivalent tax base for 2020/21 of 64,502.34. 
 
A further reduction to the tax base to reflect the changes to the funding of council tax benefits 
which came into effect for the first time in 2013/14 is necessary. The proposed tax base for 
2021/22 has therefore reduced to 59,714.72 which compares to 59,093.47 for 2020/21. 
 
The figure of 59,714.72 Band D equivalents reflects the best estimate, based on the latest position 
on the current council tax support scheme of 32%, adjusted to 33% as agreed by Cabinet in 
February 2019 which
[...]
 CONSULTATION 
 

5.1 Consultation is not required in making the calculations referred to in this report, however the 
Council is in contact with the Police and Fire authorities during the budget setting process. 
 

6. ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES OR IMPACT 
 

6.1 That Cabinet proposes the calculation of the Council Tax Base, notes the position on the 
Collection Fund for both the Council Tax and Business Rates and notes that the final calculation 
of these balances is reserved to the Corporate Director of Resources. 
 

7. REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION 
 

7.1 
 
 
 
 
7.2 

The Council Tax Base could be set at a higher or lower level. However, this could have the effect 
or either inflating unnecessarily the amount of Council Tax to be set or setting the tax at a level 
insufficient to meet the Council’s budget requirements. A similar position could arise if the surplus 
or deficit were set at a higher or lower level. 
 
The calculation and return of the information included in the NNDR1 is a statutory requirement 
which can be formally delegated to an officer. As with council tax if the amount of business rates 
estimated to be collected is increased or reduced or the surplus or deficit is set at a higher or 
lower level then the amount of income available to the council will change with the consequent 
effect on service provision or council tax levels. 
 

8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

8.1 This report covers calculations that are all prescribed by regulations with the effect that no other 
options need to be considered.  
 

9. IMPLICATIONS 
 

 Financial Implications 
 

9.1 The report recommendations feed into the budget process for 2021/22 by providing the basis of 
the calculation of Council Tax income and the estimated surplus or deficit on the Collection Fund. 
 

 Legal Implications 

17



 
9.2 In accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 2012 the 

Council Tax base for the authority must be agreed and notifie
[...]
y Nutton, Head of Corporate Finance 

Tel.  452520  

Tel.  384590 

 
  BUDGET CONTROL REPORT NOVEMBER 2020 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

FROM: Director of Corporate Resources  Deadline date: N/A 

   It is recommended that Cabinet notes: 

1. The Budgetary Control position for 2020/21 as at 30 November 2020 is a forecast overspend of £4.8m 

against budget.  This includes the current estimated impact of C-19 and the additional C-19 response 

funding. 

2. Included in this report is a forecast £39.3m of additional pressure due to C-19, as reported to the 

Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government, within the November return, as outlined in 

section 4. 

3. The reduction in collection rates in respect of Council Tax and National Non-Domestic Rates, in 

comparison to the levels achieved in 2019/20, as outlined in section 4; 

4. The additional funding that has been made available and allocated to the business community due to 

C-19, as outlined in section 4; 

5. The key variance analysis and explanations are contained in Appendix A;  

6. The Council’s reserves position, as outlined within Appendix A. 

 

  
1. ORIGIN OF THE REPORT  

1.1. This report is submitted to Cabinet following discussion by the Corporate Management Team (CMT). 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT  

2.1. This report is for Cabinet to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 3.2.7 ‘To be responsible for the 

Council’s overall budget and determine action required to ensure that the overall budget remains 

within the total cash limit’.  

 

2.2. This report provides Cabinet with the forecast outturn for 2020/21 as at November 2020 budgetary 

control position. 

 

21



3. TIMESCALE  

 

Is this a Major Policy Item/ 
Statutory Plan  

NO If yes, date for Cabinet 
meeting   

N/A 

 
4. NOVEMBER 2020BUDGETARY CONTROL REPORT (BCR)- REVENUE 
 

4.1. The revenue budget for 2020/21, agreed at Full Council on 4 March 2020, was approved at £163.743m.  The 

following table outlines the c
[...]
 Councillor Farooq, Cabinet Member for Digital Services and 
Transformation 

Contact Officer(s): Pippa Turvey, Democratic and Constitutional Services 
Manager 

Tel. 452460 

 

OUTCOME OF PETITIONS 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

FROM: Directors Deadline date: N/A 
 

 
       It is recommended that Cabinet notes the actions taken in respect of petitions. 
 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report is submitted following the submission of E-Petitions, the presentation of petitions to 

Council officers, and the presentation of petitions at Council meetings. 
 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to update Cabinet on the progress being made in response to 
petitions submitted to the Council since the start of the 2020/2021 municipal. 
 

2.2 This report is for Cabinet to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 3.2.3, ‘To take a leading 
role in promoting the economic, environmental and social well-being of the area’. 
 

3. TIMESCALES  
  

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If yes, date for 
Cabinet meeting  

N/A 

 

4. BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 

 Petitions Received by the Council 
 

 Anti-Social Behaviour Near Searjeant Street 
 

 The petition was submitted by Mohammed Haseeb on 21 October 2020 The petition contained 
121 valid signatures and called for “firm, sustainable action to address the decline in our already 
densely populated neighbourhood with more visible presence from authorities and CCTV 
cameras on Searjeant Street to catch the offenders.” 
 
The Head Prevention and Enforcement Service responded: 
 
“Thank you for submitting your recent petition which was presented at Full Council on the 21st 
October 2020. 

43



 
Over the past few months the number of the joint patrols in the Millfield and surrounding area 
have increased, due to the council and police response in to the COVID pandemic. These daily 
patrols involve officers engaging with residents and local businesses, providing reassurance 
a
[...]
suitable locations in this area 
for the use of these temporary cameras for environmental enforcement purposes.   I would also 
ask that residents continue to report any incidents through and if they witness someone fly 
tipping, to provide us with the information to allow officers to investigate. 
 
A public consultation is due to commence at the start of December regarding the 
implementation and renewal of the Public Space Protection Order which covers the Millfield 
Area. Once this consultation launches I would encourage all residents, businesses and 
community groups to take part in the process.” 
 

5. REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION 
 

5.1 As the petitions presented in this report have been dealt with by Cabinet Members or officers, it 
is appropriate that the action taken is reported to Cabinet. 
 

6. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

6.1 There have been no alternative options considered. 
 

7. IMPLICATIONS 
 

7.1 There are no legal, financial, or equalities implications arising from the issues considered. 
 

8. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 

8.1 Petitions presented to the Council and responses from officers. 
 

9. APPENDICES 
 

9.1 None. 
 

44


	Agenda
	3(a) 16 November 2020
	3(b) 30 November 2020 - Budget Meeting
	5 Council Taxbase 2021/22 and Collection Fund Declaration 2020/21
	5. Appendix A - Council Taxbase 2021-22 and Collection Fund Declaration 2020-21

	6 Budget Control Report November 2020
	6. Appendix A - Budget Control Report November 2020

	7 Outcome of Petitions



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 MINUTES OF THE BUDGET CABINET MEETING 
HELD AT 10:00AM, ON 

MONDAY 18 JANUARY 2021 
VIRTUAL MEETING VIA ZOOM 

  
Cabinet Members Present: Councillor Holdich (Chair), Councillor Allen, Councillor Ayres, 
Councillor Cereste, Councillor Farooq, Councillor Fitzgerald, Councillor Hiller, Councillor 
Walsh 
 
Cabinet Advisor Present: None. 
  
A minute’s silence was held in honour of the late Councillor Janet Goodwin. 
 
44.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Seaton and Councillor Bashir. 
  
45.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  

There were no declarations of interests received. 
 
46. MINUTES OF CABINET MEETINGS HELD ON: 
 
a) 16 November 2020 
 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 16 November 2020 were agreed as a 
true and accurate record. 

 
b) 30 November 2020 - Budget Meeting 

 
The minutes of the Budget Cabinet meeting held on 30 November 2020 were agreed 
as a true and accurate record. 

 
47. PETITIONS PRESENTED TO CABINET 

 
There were no petitions presented to Cabinet. 
 

STRATEGIC DECISIONS 
 
48.  COUNCIL TAXBASE 2021/22 AND COLLECTION FUND DECLARATION 2020/21 
 

The Cabinet received a report in relation to the Council tax base for 2021/22 and the 
Collection Fund declaration for 2020/21. 
 
The purpose of this report was to consider the tax base and the Collection Fund 
balances to be used in setting the council’s overall budget and Council Tax and would 
be notified to other affected authorities within the statutory deadlines for the same 
purpose. 
 
The Corporate Director for Resources introduced the report and advised that the 
Council taxbase had increased by 0.9% since the previous year. The support scheme 



had also increased from 32% and 33%. The collection fund was shared between the 
Council and other preceptors.  
 
It was noted that the COVID-19 regulations spread the deficit, in relation to COVID-19 
expenditure, over the next three years, which was being calculated within the second 
phase of the budget.  
 
Cabinet Members debated the report and in summary responses to questions raised 
included: 
 

 The support from the Government in relation to the non-collection of Council 
Tax and Business Rates had been a great help, and officers were working 
with Government in order to finalise the necessary figures. 

 It was anticipated that further guidance would come from Government in 
December.  

 Concerns were raised as to what arrangements would be for the following 
year’s non-collection, as COVID-19 funding implications would roll into that 
year.  

 Officers were as confident as they could be in relation to the £59,000 Band E 
Council Tax figure.  

 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED: 

  
1. To propose the calculation of the Council Tax Base for 2021/22 set at a level of 

59,714.72 Band D equivalent properties based on the existing council tax support 
scheme uprated to 33%;   

 
2. To note the estimated position on the Collection Fund in respect of Council Tax as at 

31 March 2021 being:  
£1.413m Deficit  
 

3. To note these estimated positions with the Corporate Director Resources reserving 
the right to amend the final estimated position on the Collection Fund balance as at 
31 March 2021 in accordance with the statutory Determination legislation and 
timescales. 

 
4. To note the estimated position on the Collection Fund in respect of Business Rates as 

at 31 March 2021 being £45,501,560. 
 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION  
 
The Council Tax Base could be set at a higher or lower level. However, this could 
have the effect or either inflating unnecessarily the amount of Council Tax to be set or 
setting the tax at a level insufficient to meet the Council’s budget requirements. A 
similar position could arise if the surplus or deficit were set at a higher or lower level.  
  
The calculation and return of the information included in the NNDR1 was a statutory 
requirement which could be formally delegated to an officer. As with council tax if the 
amount of business rates estimated to be collected was increased or reduced or the 
surplus or deficit was set at a higher or lower level then the amount of income 
available to the council would change with the consequent effect on service provision 
or council tax levels. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED  
 
This report covered calculations that were all prescribed by regulations with the effect 
that no other options needed to be considered. 



 
MONITORING ITEMS 
 
49.  BUDGET CONTROL REPORT NOVEMBER 2020 
 

The Cabinet received a report in relation to the Peterborough City Council Budget 
Control Report for November 2020.  
  

The purpose of this report was to provide Cabinet with the forecast for 2020/21 as at 
November 2020 budgetary control position.  
 
The Corporate Director for Resources introduced the report and advised that the 
implications of COVID-19 on the Council’s budget continued to be monitored on a 
weekly basis. As at the end of November 2020, the COVID-19 pressures of the 
Council had been 92% funded. The projected net budget overspend was 4.8 million, 
which was a 0.8 million improvement from the October position. This was as a result 
of a reduced pressure in education and safeguarding.  
 
It was further advised that grants in relation to individuals and business for COVID-19 
relief continued following recent Government announcements.  
 
Cabinet Members debated the report and in summary responses to questions raised 
included: 
 

 It was considered that the closed business grants were more effective that the 
open business grants, which had now been revised to make applications more 
straightforward.  

 Members congratulated officers on the manner in which they had dealt with 
the grants. It was noted that feedback from those involved in the Business 
Improvement District Board was all positive.  

 Concerns were raised in relation to the collection of business rates, and it was 
emphasized that a fair funding scheme was anticipated in the next few years. 
However, there was little intelligence available to officers as to what 
arrangements would be for the next year. As such, the situation would be 
closely monitored. 

 In total there had been around £120 million worth of grant provided to local 
government, including direct COVID-19 support, rate relief and business 
grants. 

 It was anticipated that the budget gap would continue to reduce for the 
remainder of the year.  

 It was further noted that funding had just been announced from Government 
for local authorities with outsources providers of leisure facilities, for which an 
application had been made. 

 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to note: 
 

1. The Budgetary Control position for 2020/21 as at 30 November 2020 was a forecast 

overspend of £4.8m against budget.  This included the current estimated impact of C-

19 and the additional C-19 response funding.  

 
2. Included in this report was a forecast £39.3m of additional pressure due to C-19, as 

reported to the Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government, within the 

November return, as outlined in section 4.  

 
3. The reduction in collection rates in respect of Council Tax and National Non-Domestic 

Rates, in comparison to the levels achieved in 2019/20, as outlined in section 4;  



 
4. The additional funding that had been made available and allocated to the business 

community due to C-19, as outlined in section 4;  

 
5. The key variance analysis and explanations were contained in Appendix A;   

 
6. The Council’s reserves position, as outlined within Appendix A. 

 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION  
 
To provide Cabinet with the forecast for 2020/21 as at November 2020 budgetary 
control position.  
  
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

 
None provided. 

 
50.  OUTCOME OF PETITIONS 
 

The Cabinet received a report in relation to the outcome of the submission of 
epetitions, the presentation of petitions to Council officers, and the presentation of 
petitions at Council meetings.  
 
The purpose of this report was to update the Cabinet on the progress being made in 
response to petitions submitted to the Council.  
 
Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to note the actions taken in respect of 
petitions.  
 
REASONS FOR THE DECISION  
 
As the petitions presented in the report had been dealt with by Cabinet Members or 
officers, it was appropriate that the action was reported to Cabinet.  
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED  
 
There had been no alternative options considered. 

                                                                              
                                                                                                            Chairman 

10.00am to 10.27am 
18 January 2021 

 


